

COLORADO SUPREME COURT  
Colorado State Judicial Building  
Two East 14th Avenue  
Denver, CO 80203

---

COURT OF APPEALS, STATE OF COLORADO  
Judges Jones, Graham, and Bernard  
Appeals Court Case Nos. 11CA1856 and 11CA1857  
Appeal from District Court, Denver County, Colorado  
The Honorable Michael A. Martinez  
Case No. 2011CV4424 *consolidated with* 2011CV4427

---

**Petitioners:**

JAMES LARUE; SUZANNE T. LARUE; INTERFAITH ALLIANCE OF COLORADO; RABBI JOEL R. SCHWARTZMAN; REV. MALCOLM HIMSCHOOT; KEVIN LEUNG; CHRISTIAN MOREAU; MARITZA CARRERA; SUSAN MCMAHON

and

**Petitioners:**

TAXPAYERS FOR PUBLIC EDUCATION, a Colorado non-profit corporation; CINDRA S. BARNARD, an individual; and MARSON S. BARNARD, a minor child.

vs.

**Respondents:**

DOUGLAS COUNTY SCHOOL DISTRICT and DOUGLAS COUNTY BOARD OF EDUCATION,

and

**Respondents:**

COLORADO STATE BOARD OF EDUCATION and COLORADO DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION,

and

**Respondents:**

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE .....	i
INTRODUCTION .....	1
STATEMENT OF ISSUES.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
STATEMENT OF FACTS .....	3
A.    Origin and Development of the Program.....	3
B.    The Choice Scholarship Program.....	4
C.    The CSP Fits Within the Larger Context of School Choice in Colorado .....	6
1.    Preschool .....	7
2.    Primary and Secondary .....	7
3.    Higher Education.....	10
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	11
STANDARD OF REVIEW .....	14
ARGUMENT .....	15
I.    PLAINTIFFS LACK STANDING TO ASSERT A VIOLATION OF THE PUBLIC SCHOOL FINANCE ACT .....	15
A.    The Standing Inquiry Is Different for Statutory and Constitutional Claims .....	15
B.    Plaintiffs Do Not Have a Legally Protected Interest Under the Act...	16
1.    Plaintiffs’ Arguments Are Meritless .....	17
2.    Public Policy Supports Lack of Standing .....	20
C.    Plaintiffs Have Not Shown Injury-in-Fact.....	21
II.   EVEN IF PLAINTIFFS HAD STANDING, THERE IS NO VIOLATION OF THE SCHOOL FINANCE ACT.....	23
A.    Preservation of Issue.....	23
B.    There Is No Violation of the School Finance Act.....	23
C.    School Districts Have Statutory and Constitutional Authority to Decide How to Educate Their Students.....	26

III.	THE CSP DOES NOT VIOLATE ARTICLE IX §3 – THE PUBLIC SCHOOL FUND .....	28
A.	The Public School Fund Does Not Limit How Local Districts Spend Money to Educate Students .....	28
B.	The Scholarship Program Does Not Use Public School Fund Income and Therefore Does Not Violate Article IX §3 .....	31
1.	Under Basic Trust Law, Restrictions on Trust Income Do Not “Infect” Other Income.....	31
2.	Given the Presumption of Constitutionality Owed to the CSP, No Trust Funds Are Spent in Violation of Article IX §3.....	32
IV.	THE CSP DOES NOT VIOLATE COLORADO’S RELIGION CLAUSES .....	35
A.	Colorado’s Religion Clauses Express Benevolent Neutrality Toward Religion .....	36
B.	The CSP Does Not Violate Article II §4 .....	39
C.	The CSP Does Not Violate Article IX §7.....	42
1.	The CSP Comports with This Court’s Interpretation of Article IX §7 in <i>Americans United</i> .....	43
2.	Plaintiffs’ Out-of-State Cases Are Unavailing .....	44
D.	Plaintiffs’ Interpretation of <i>Americans United</i> Violates the First Amendment .....	45
E.	The CSP Does Not Violate Article IX §8.....	48
1.	The First Sentence Applies Only to State Institutions of Higher Education, Not Douglas County and the CSP.....	48
2.	The CSP Does Not Violate Any Part of Article IX §8.....	50
F.	The History of Article IX §§7 and 8 Reveal Them to Be Blaine Amendments.....	55
	CONCLUSION .....	57
	STATEMENT REGARDING ATTORNEY FEES.....	58

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page
<i>Ainscough v. Owens</i> , 90 P.3d 851 (Colo. 2004) .....	15
<i>Allegheny County v. ACLU</i> , 492 U.S. 573 (1989) .....	37
<i>Allstate Ins. Co. v. Parfrey</i> , 830 P.2d 905 (Colo. 1992) .....	18
<i>Americans United for Separation of Church &amp; State Fund v. Colorado</i> , 648 P.2d 1072 (Colo. 1982) .....	passim
<i>Anson v. Trujillo</i> , 56 P.3d 114 (Colo. App. 2002) .....	16
<i>Bd. of Cnty. Comm’rs v. Moreland</i> , 64 P.2d 812 (Colo. 1988) .....	19
<i>Bd. of Educ. v. Spurlin</i> , 349 P.2d 357 (Colo. 1960) .....	49
<i>Branson Sch. Dist. v. Romer</i> , 161 F.3d 619 (10th Cir. 1998) .....	29, 33
<i>Brotman v. East Lake Creek Ranch</i> , 31 P.3d 886 (Colo. 2001) .....	29, 31
<i>Capital Sec. of Am. v. Griffin</i> , 2012 CO 39 .....	18
<i>Cloverleaf Kennel Club, Inc. v. Colo. Racing Comm’n</i> , 620 P.2d 1051 (Colo. 1980) .....	18
<i>Colo. Christian Univ. v. Weaver</i> , 534 F.3d 1245 (10th Cir. 2008) .....	36, 46, 48, 58
<i>Colorado v. Freedom from Religion Found.</i> , 898 P.2d 1013 (Colo. 1995) .....	passim
<i>Conrad v. City &amp; Cnty. of Denver</i> , 724 P.2d 1309 (Colo. 1986) .....	37, 38, 41
<i>Conrad v. City &amp; Cnty. of Denver</i> , 656 P.2d 662 (Colo. 1982) .....	37

<i>Craig v. People ex rel. Hazzard</i> , 299 P. 1064 (Colo. 1931) .....	29
<i>Dallman v. Ritter</i> , 225 P.3d 610 (Colo. 2010) .....	14
<i>Denver Pub. Co. v. City of Aurora</i> , 896 P.2d 306 (Colo. 1995) .....	32
<i>Dodge v. Dep’t of Soc. Serv.</i> , 600 P.2d 70 (Colo. 1979) .....	15, 22
<i>Freedom from Religion Found. v. Cherry Creek Sch. Dist.</i> , 2008 WL 4197618 (D. Colo.) .....	37
<i>Freedom from Religion Found. v. Romer</i> , 921 P.2d 84 (Colo.App. 1996).....	41
<i>Gerrity Oil &amp; Gas Corp. v. Magness</i> , 946 P.2d 913 (Colo. 1997) .....	18, 19
<i>Good News Club v. Milford Central Sch.</i> , 533 U.S. 98 (2001).....	53
<i>Guidry v. Sheet Metal Workers Int’l Ass’n</i> , 10 F.3d 700 (10th Cir. 1993).....	32
<i>Hinojos-Mendoza v. People</i> , 169 P.3d 662 (Colo. 2007) .....	14
<i>Hosanna-Tabor v. EEOC</i> , 132 S. Ct. 694 (2012).....	51
<i>In re Kindergarten Schools</i> , 32 P. 422 (1893).....	26
<i>Independence Inst. v. Coffman</i> , 209 P.3d 1130 (Colo.App. 2008).....	57
<i>Jackson v. Benson</i> , 578 N.W.2d 602 (Wis. 1998) .....	45
<i>Jones v. Newlon</i> , 253 P. 386 (Colo. 1927) .....	49
<i>Landmark Land Co. v. City &amp; Cnty. of Denver</i> , 728 P.2d 1281 (Colo. 1986) .....	33, 34
<i>Lanner v. Wimmer</i> , 662 F.2d 1349 (10th Cir. 1981).....	52

<i>Larson v. Valente</i> , 456 U.S. 228 (1982).....	37
<i>Lemon v. Kurtzman</i> , 403 U.S. 602 (1971).....	37
<i>Lobato v. State</i> , 2013 CO 30.....	26, 33, 55
<i>Locke v. Davey</i> , 540 U.S. 712 (2004).....	48
<i>Lynch v. Donnelly</i> , 465 U.S. 668 (1984).....	36, 37
<i>Melat, Pressman &amp; Higbie v. Hannon Law Firm</i> , 2012 CO 61.....	15, 23
<i>Meredith v. Pence</i> , 984 N.E.2d 1213 (Ind. 2013).....	45
<i>Mitchell v. Helms</i> , 530 U.S. 793 (2000).....	46, 56
<i>Olson v. City of Golden</i> , 53 P.3d 747 (Colo. App. 2002).....	15, 17, 18, 22
<i>Orsinger Outdoor Adver., Inc. v. Dep’t of Highways</i> , 752 P.2d 55 (Colo. 1988).....	33
<i>Owens v. Congress of Parents, Teachers</i> , 92 P.3d 933 (Colo. 2004).....	12, 26, 30, 31
<i>People ex rel. Dunbar v. City of Littleton</i> , 515 P.2d 1121 (Colo. 1973).....	30, 35
<i>People ex rel. Vollmar v. Stanley</i> , 255 P. 610 (Colo. 1927).....	49
<i>People ex rel. Walker v. Higgins</i> , 184 P. 365 (Colo. 1919).....	49
<i>Pomerantz v. Microsoft Corp.</i> , 50 P.3d 929 (Colo. App. 2002).....	18
<i>Romer v. Evans</i> , 517 U.S. 620 (1996).....	56
<i>Sanger v. Dennis</i> , 148 P.3d 404 (Colo.App. 2006).....	14



<i>Simmons–Harris v. Goff</i> , 711 N.E.2d 203 (Ohio 1999) .....	45
<i>Taxpayers for Pub. Educ. v. Douglas County Sch. Dist.</i> , 2013 COA 20 .....	passim
<i>Trinen v. City &amp; Cnty. of Denver</i> , 53 P.3d 754 (Colo. App. 2002) .....	32
<i>University of Colorado v. Derdeyn</i> , 863 P.2d 929 (Colo. 1993) .....	42
<i>Van Gundy v. Van Gundy</i> , 2012 COA 194 .....	31
<i>W. Virginia State Bd. of Educ. v. Barnette</i> , 319 U.S. 624 (1943) .....	37
<i>Walz v. Tax Comm’n</i> , 397 U.S. 664 (1970) .....	37
<i>Westside Cmty. Sch. v. Mergens</i> , 496 U.S. 226 (1990) .....	52
<i>Wilmore v. Annear</i> , 65 P.2d 1433 (Colo. 1937) .....	49
<i>Wimberly v. Ettenberg</i> , 570 P.2d 535 (Colo. 1977) .....	15, 16, 18, 25
<i>Young Life v. Div. of Emp’t &amp; Training</i> , 650 P.2d 515 (Colo. 1982) .....	37, 38
<i>Zavilla v. Masse</i> , 147 P.2d 823 (Colo. 1944) .....	37
<i>Zelman v. Simmons-Harris</i> , 536 U.S. 639 (2002) .....	passim
<i>Zorach v. Clauson</i> , 343 U.S. 306 (1952) .....	52

## STATUTES

42 U.S.C. §2000e-1 .....	51
42 U.S.C. §2000e-2 .....	51
C.R.S. §15-1-403 .....	31

C.R.S. §22-11-406 .....	9
C.R.S. §22-20-109 .....	7
C.R.S. §22-2-402 .....	10
C.R.S. §22-24-103 .....	10
C.R.S. §22-28-101 .....	7
C.R.S. §22-28-103 .....	7, 10
C.R.S. §22-30.5-101 .....	23
C.R.S. §22-30.5-103 .....	9
C.R.S. §22-30.5-104 .....	9, 27
C.R.S. §22-30.5-112 .....	8
C.R.S. §22-32-122 .....	9, 27
C.R.S. §22-33-203 .....	10
C.R.S. §22-33-205 .....	10
C.R.S. §22-35-103 .....	8
C.R.S. §22-35-105 .....	8
C.R.S. §22-41-102 .....	29
C.R.S. §22-54-103 .....	8
C.R.S. §22-54-104 .....	12, 26, 29
C.R.S. §22-54-115 .....	24
C.R.S. §22-54-120 .....	17, 25
C.R.S. §23-18-102 .....	10
C.R.S. §23-18-201 .....	10
C.R.S. §23-3.3-101 .....	11
C.R.S. §23-3.3-901 .....	11
C.R.S. §23-8-101.5 .....	10
C.R.S. §23-8-102 .....	10
C.R.S. §23-8-103 .....	10
C.R.S. §24-34-402 .....	51
C.R.S. §25-20.5-201 .....	10
C.R.S. §26-2-805 .....	10

C.R.S. §26-6-102 .....	7, 10
C.R.S. §26-6-104 .....	10

**RULES AND REGULATIONS**

1 CCR 301-39 .....	17, 25, 27
1 CCR 301-8 .....	8
1 CCR 304-1 .....	10
Rule 2.00 .....	17
Rule 2254-R-1.00 .....	17
Rule 2254-R-5.02 .....	27
Rule 2254-R-5.15 .....	27, 28

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

Colo. Const. Art. IX §15 .....	33
RESTATEMENT (THIRD) OF TRUSTS §49 .....	31
Romero, <i>Of Greater Value Than Gold</i> , 83 Univ. Colo. L. Rev. 781 (2012) .....	55
